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CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER 

The Commonwealtl~ of Peizllsylva~lia, acting tl~rougll the Departillent of Baidcing (the 

"Depal-tmeilt"), B ~ l r e a ~ ~  of Exainiaations, has conducted an exa~nination of B BL B Automotive, 

Inc. ("B BL B Automotive"), and its officers, einployees and directors. Based on the results of the 

examination, the Bureau of Coi~lpliai~ce, I~lvestigatio~l and Licellsi~lg (the "Bureau") believes 

that B & B Automotive operated in violatioil of the Motor Vehicle Sales Finance Act (the 

"MVSFA"), 69 P.S. $ 601 et secl. The parties to the above captioned matter, in lieu of litigation, 

hereby stipulate that the f'ollowi~lg state~neilts are true and correct in the settleinellt of the above- 

captionecl matter aild, intendillg to be legally bound, hereby agree to the teims of this Consei~t 

Agreeinent and Order (the "Order"). 

BACKGROUND 

1. The Deparlment is the Common~~lealth of Pemlsyl~la~~ia's aclministrative agency 

autl~orized and eilll~owered to administer and enforce the MVSFA. 

2. The Buseau is primarily respoilsible for adiniilisteriilg and ellibrcillg the MVSFA 

for [lie Del~al-ln~ent. 
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3 .  On A L I ~ L ~ S ~  11, 2008, an exa~lli~latio~l of B & B Auto~llotive commenced at B & B 

A~~tomotive's principal place of busii~ess located at 801 Bristol Pilte, Croydon, PA 19021. 

4. B & B Automotive was licensed as an I~lstall~lle~lt Seller, license no. 3654, (the 

"License) fiom October 1, 2006 to October 1, 2007 whe~l the License expired. 

5 .  Between October 1, 2007, and October 15, 2007, B St B Aulomotive entered into 

twenty-two (22) inotor vehicle sales finance contracts (the "Coatracts"). 

6. By entering into the Contracts, B & B A~~tomotive was engaging in the busilless 

of an installment seller without being licensed as an installme~lt seller. 

7. Section 4.1 of the MVSFA provides, in relevant p a l ,  that no person sl~all engage 

or contill~~e to engage in this Cominonwealtl~ either as principal, enlployee, agent or brolter, ''[iln 

the business of an installmellt seller of nlotor vellicles ~lllder installme~lt sales contracts, except as 

authorizecl in tllis act,  under license issued by the depai-tment. . ." 69 P.S. $ 604.1. 

8. Section 37.D of the MVSFA provides, in relevant part., that fC[a]ily person 

required to be lice~~sed~uider this act that violates this act or directs a violation or who engages in 

any activity for ~vhich a license could be suspended or revolted under section 10 shall be s ~ ~ b j e c t  

to a ci\lil peaalty levied by the department of not more than two thousa~ld dollars ($2,000) for 

each offense." 69 P.S. $ 637.D. 

9. B & B Automotive because relice~lsed as an Installmeilt Seller, license no. 18768, 

1111cle1. the MVSFA on October 15, 2007. 

VIOLATION 

10. B & B Automotive is in violation of Section 4.1 of tlle MVSFA by engaging in 

the busi~less of an installment seller  hen it was not licensed. 69 P.S. 5 604.1. 



RELIEF 

1 I .  &. Within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date of this Order, B & B 

Automoli\le shall pay to the Del~artnleilt a fine in the a~lloullt of $2,200. The  fine sllall be payable 

by cer-tificcl clieclc or illoney order and reillitted to the attentioil of the Bureau of Compliance, 

lilvestigatioll and Licei~siilg, Peili~sylva~~ia Departi~~ent of Ba~dcing, 17 N. Seco~ld Street, S~l i te  

1300, 1-Iai-risburg, PA 17101 . 

12, Carl-ective Action. Upoil the Effective Date of this Order, B & B Autoinotive 

shall not engage in the busiiless of an iilstallllleilt seller wl1e11 it is not licensed to do so. 

FURTHER PROVISIONS 

13. Consent. B & B Autoillotive hereby lu~owiilgly, willingly, voluntarily and 

ilsevocably consents to the entry of this Order pursuai~t to the B~lreau'r; order autl~ority u~lder the 

MVSFA and agrees that it understands all of the t e ~ m s  and collditions contained herein. B & B 

Ai~toi~iotive, by \roluntarily eiltering into this Order, waives any right to a lieariilg or appeal 

concerning the te~ills, co~lditiolls a~ldlor penalties set forth in illis Order. 

14. Consumer's Rigl~ts. This Order shall not liinit or iinpair a consu~ner's rights 

irnder Section 35 of the I\/IVSFA. 69 P.S. 5 635, 

15. Publication. The Departmeilt will publish this Order pursuant to its autl~ority in 

Section 302.A.(5) of the Departnlellt of Ba~dcing Code. 71 P.S. 5 733-302.A.(5). 

1 G.  Entire A,g~.eement. This Order co~ltaills the whole agree~lleilt between tlle psu-ties. 

There are no other tenas, obligations, covenailts, representations, statements, conditions, or 

otliel-wise; of ally ltiilcl wl~atsoever concenling this Order. This Order may be amended .in 

writing by nlutual agreement by the Bureat1 and B & B A~~tomotive. 



17. B i n c l i ~ ~ ~  Nature. The Depal-tme~lt, B & B A~~tomotive, and all officers, owners, 

directon, employees, heirs and assigns of B & B Automotive intend to be and are legally boulid 

by the terlns of this Order. 

18.  Counsel. This Order is entered into by the parties upon full opportunity for legal 

acl\/ice from legal counsel. 

19. Effectiveness. B '  & B Auto~llotive hereby stipulates and agrees that the Orcle~. 

shall becolile effective on the date that the B L I S ~ ~ L I  executes this Order (the "Effective Date"). 

20. Other Eilforceille~lt Action. 

a. The Departmeat reserves all of its rights, duties, and a~ltllority to enforce 

all statutes, rules and regulatio~ls under its jurisdictio~l against B & B Automotive in t l ~ e  future 

regarding all inatters not resolved by this Order. 

b. B & B Automotive aclulowledges and agrees that this Order is only 

biitdiiig ~poi t  the Departmellt and not any other local, state 'or federal agency, depa~tment or 

office regarding lnatters within this Order. 

21. Aotl~orization. The parties below are autllorized to execute this Order and legally 

bind their respective pasties. 

22. Cou~lte~l~arts. This Order may be executed in separate cou1lte1-pa1-t~. 

23. Titles. The titles used to identify the paragraphs of this documeilt are for tlte 

convenience of rererence oilly and do not control the inteipretation orthis document. 



WHEREFORE, in coilsideratioil of the foregoing, i~lcludillg the recital paragral~hs, the 

Department aild B BL B Autolllotive iilte~ldiilg to be legally bound, do hereby execute this 

Consent Agreement and Order. 

FOR THE COh'IMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
DEPARTMENT OF BANICING, BUREAU OF 
COMPLIANCE, INVESTIGATION AND LICENSING 

Investigation and Liceilsiilg 
Departmeilt of B a~~lcing 

Date: Z r 2 i - Z o o 9  
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(Print Offices Naine) 

Date: /> \ / j \ b f  


